
WATFORD COMMUNITY HOUSING TASK 
GROUP 

Monday, 24 September 2018

6.00 pm

Town Hall

Publication date: 14 September 2018



Agenda

Councillor 
Councillors S Cavinder, A Dychton, A Grimston, K Hastrick and A Khan

1. Election of Chair 

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Disclosures of interest 

4. Introduction and background to the review (Pages 4 - 11)

The scrutiny proposal form is attached.

Officers suggest that the key questions for the task group to focus on are:

 How are the service charges determined and what are they?
 What are the procedures for residents to request repairs or 

maintenance, and to make representations to WCH when a poor 
standard of work is carried out?

 How many requests for repairs are made annually and what are the 
satisfaction levels of residents?

 What is the process for quality assuring the repairs/maintenance 
undertaken?

 How are details of repairs/maintenance communicated to residents 
before and after they take place?

 How is feedback on the performance of contractors sought? How does 
WCH follow up on the feedback?

 How does WCH ensure that service standards are being maintained, 
especially in communal areas?



5. Supporting information (Pages 12 - 49)

The task group is provided with information reference WCH to assist in the 
scrutiny process.  

The WCH annual report to residents 2017/18 can be found online at the 
following link:  http://ourannualreport.co.uk/

Documents are attached as follows:
 WCH rent and service charges explained  (pages 12 - 23)
 WCH standards residents can expect in new homes and resident 

responsibilities  (pages 24 - 31)
 WCH service standards for tenancies  (pages 32 - 47) 
 WCH guidance to residents in providing feedback  (pages 48 - 49)

6. Task group's work programme 

The next meeting of the task group will be Wednesday 17 October at 6.30pm. 
Representatives from WCH have been invited to this meeting.

The task group are asked to consider the programme for this meeting.

In addition,
[...]
the work. 
 There must be availability within the relevant department/service to support the review. 
 Be a topic that members wish to scrutinise. 

On completion please return to Sandra Hancock, Committee and Scrutiny Officer

By email – sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk 

By post – Democracy and Governance, Watford Borough Council, Town Hall, Watford, WD17 3EX 

Page 5

mailto:sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk


Suggestions for topics to be scrutinised – evaluation table

A Member, Officer or member of the public suggesting a topic for scrutiny must complete Section1 as fully as possible. Completed tables will 
be presented to Overview & Scrutiny for consideration.

Section 1 – Scrutiny Suggestion

Proposer:  Councillor/Officer/Member of public 

Topic recommended for scrutiny:

Please include as much detail as is 
available about the specific such as;

 areas which should be included 
in the review. 

 areas which should be excluded 
from the review. 

 Whether the focus should be on 
past performance, future policy 
or both. 

Included in the review

Review the service provided by Watford Community Housing (WCH) to local residents.

Look at the key issues raised by residents to councillors;

Service Charges

Performance of repairs conducted by contractors.

Value for money for local residents.

Why have you recommended this 
topic for scrutiny?

The scrutiny was proposed due to feedback raised by local residents.

Page 6



What are the specific outcomes 
you wish to see from the review?

Examples might include:

 To identify what is being done 
and what the potential barriers 
are;

 To review relevant performance 
indicators;

 To compare our policies with 
those of a similar authority;

 To assess the 
environmental/social impacts;

 To Benchmark current service 
provision;

 To find out community 
perceptions and experience;

 To identify the gap between 
provision and need 

Look at the way in which WCH deals with repairs?

Are residents getting the full service package they expect?

Are contractors providing value for money for the services they provide?

Are the service charges residents payfor, the actual service they are getting?

Page 7



How do you think evidence might 
be obtained?

Examples might include

 Questionnaires/Surveys
 Site visits
 Interviewing witnesses
 Research
 Performance data
 Public hearings
 Comparisons with other local 

authorities

Surveys from residents

Survey to residents associations

Consultation workshops with residents

Comment from WCH

Performance data from WCH

Questionnaire / survey to other social housing providers

Survey ward councillors

Does the proposed item meet the following criteria?

It must affect a group or community 
of people

This scrutiny is relevant to all residents of Watford who live in property managed by Watford 
Community Housing.

It must relate to a service, event or 
issue in which the council has a 
significant stake

Relevant to Watford residents.

Page 8



It must not have been a topic of 
scrutiny within the last 12 months

There will be exceptions to this 
arising from notified changing 
circumstances.  Scrutiny will also 
maintain an interest in the progress 
of recommendations and issues 
arising from past reports. 

Not in the last 12 months.

It must not be an issue, such as 
planning or licensing, which is dealt 
with by another council committee

This is not dealt with by another committee.

Does the topic meet the council’s 
priorities? 1. Identify ways to manage the borough’s housing needs

2. Champion smart growth and economic prosperity
3. Provide for our vulnerable and disadvantaged communities
4. Deliver a digital Watford to empower our community
5. Secure our own financial future

Reviewing service to Watford residents, which includes members of the community who are 
vulnerable or disadvantaged.

Page 9



Are you aware of any limitations of 
time, other constraints or risks 
which need to be taken into 
account?

Factors to consider are: 

[...]
could be considered as a separate complaint.

To request a formal review all that you have to do is to let us know 
you remain unhappy, explaining why and what you want us to do. 
You can do this by either notifying the person who dealt with your 
complaint directly, or by contacting our Feedback Administrator. 

We will not consider a complaint to be closed unless we have heard 
from you directly that you are happy with the resolution.

Help is at Hand!
If you need any help using our feedback process, especially if you 
feel you want to make a complaint, please contact our Customer 
Service Centre on 01923 209000.

Customer Feedback Form



Name: 

Address:  
 

Tel no:  Email: 

Preferred method of contact: 
(please tick one)  Postal:  Telephone:  Email:  

Relationship to Trust: Tenant:  Leaseholder:  

  Other (please specify): 

Details of your feedback: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What type of 
Feedback is this: Compliment:   Comment/Suggestion:  
   Informal Concern:   Formal Complaint: 

Have you told us about this before: Yes:  No: 

If yes, who did you tell? 

What would you like us to do? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

gum area
gum

 area

3 42

Page 49


	Agenda
	4 Introduction and background to the review
	5 Supporting information
	Standards in your new home
	WCH service standards
	Your feedback




Minutes of the meeting


1

WATFORD COMMUNITY HOUSING TASK GROUP

24 September 2018

Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillors S Cavinder, A Dychton, A Grimston and K Hastrick

Also present: Councillor Mo Mills (minute numbers 4 to 6)

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Khan was elected Chair.

2  Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

3  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

4  Introduction and background to the review 

The background to the review was set out for members. 

It was noted that the key areas arising out of casework were:
 Value for money of service charges
 The timeliness and quality of repairs and any rectification required
 Customer service, particularly when concerns were raised.

There were anecdotal examples of cases where the service standards set out for 
residents were not being met.

The key questions for the task group to focus on were set out in the agenda:
 How are the service charges determined?
 What are the procedures for residents to request repairs or maintenance, 

and to make representations to WCH when a poor standard of work is 
carried out?



2

 How is feedback on the performance of contractors sought?
 How does WCH follow up on the feedback?
 How many requests for repairs are made annually and what are the 

satisfaction levels of residents?
 How are details of repairs/maintenance communicated to residents 

before and after they take place?
 What is the process for quality assuring the repairs/maintenance 

undertaken?
 How does WCH ensure that service standards are being maintained, 

especially in communal areas?

In addition, the following questions were raised:
 What is the process for checking properties before residents move in?
 How is value for money for the service charges established?
 What is the range of cost of service charges and what are some typical 

examples e.g. a resident in a high rise building/a resident in sheltered 
accommodation/a resident in a low-rise building?

 Can the task group be provided with any benchmarking information for 
service charges?

 When are the in-house repairs and maintenance team used and when are 
external contractors used?

 How are external contractors trained in customer service?
 Could WCH describe the processes from a problem being reported 

through to feedback being received from the resident?
 What is the procedure for logging complaints about contractors?

Actions:
 Jodie Kloss to send the agreed questions to WCH.

5  Supporting information 

The task group noted the contents of the documents supplied with the agenda. 

6  Task group's work programme 

1. Meeting with Watford Community Housing
At the next meeting, councillors would each lead on a sub-topic within the 
review and ask questions about that area. The questions for discussion were set 
out above. 

There would be a pre-meeting for councillors between 6.00pm and 6.30 pm on 
17 October.  The meeting would begin at 6.30pm.



3

2. Residents’ drop in sessions
It was agreed that four or five residents’ drop in sessions would be arranged 
during November, with potential venues being:
 Meriden Community Centre
 Holywell Community Centre
 Orbital Community Centre
 The Harebreaks Community Hub
 Watford Town Hall.

These would take the form of informal discussions between residents and 
councillors, with refreshments available. The purpose would be to gain a fuller 
picture of residents’ concerns in relation to the areas of focus for the task group.

Officers would assist in putting together a leaflet/poster advertising the sessions. 
Councillors, both in the task group and other councillors, would promote the 
sessions. This could be through residents’ associations, noticeboards, 
newsletters and social media. The council’s communications team may be able 
to assist in promoting the sessions using their social media channels.  An online 
survey was suggested to obtain residents’ views.

The meetings would generally be between 6.30pm and 8pm on weekdays with 
the potential for a meeting on a Saturday morning at the Meriden Community 
Centre, subject to availability. There could also be a late afternoon session. All 
Watford councillors would be welcome to attend. 

It was agreed that a further meeting with WCH was likely to be required after the 
residents’ drop in sessions. 

It was noted that WCH’s contract for the management of temporary 
accommodation would be specifically excluded from the review. 

Actions:

 A Whatsapp group to be set up for the review by the councillors to allow 
ongoing informal discussions – Councillor Grimston

 To investigate the costs and availability of the proposed venues in 
November- Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside

 To draft a poster to advertise the residents’ drop-in sessions, once the 
details have been finalised – Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside with 
communications 

 Look at the feasibility of an online survey for residents



4

 A task group briefing to be set up before the meeting with WCH- Jodie 
Kloss/Alan Garside.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.05 pm
and finished at 7.05 pm


